

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1498th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JANUARY 20, 2010 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member SP Member HON. ROMEO C. OBANDO HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member HON. VICTOR B. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER SP Member HON, ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member SP Member HON. MAXIMO D. MATTI HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY SP Member

ABSENT:

HON. SERAFIN Z. JARA SP Member

HON. JOSE ERMELO Z. JARA SP Member-ABC President

HON. ELISEO T. YANONG, JR. SP Member-SK Federation President

RESOLUTION NO. 10-052

RESOLUTION MAKING AS A REQUIREMENT THE CERTIFICATION FROM THE RESPECTIVE PRESIDENTS OF TRICYCLE DRIVERS/OWNERS ASSOCIATIONS IN THE CITY BEFORE THE ISSUANCE OF FRANCHISE AND MAYOR'S PERMITS TO NEW APPLICANTS AND/OR FOR RENEWAL OF EXISTING FRANCHISE.

WHEREAS, in order to determine whether the Franchise Holder are active or inactive owner/operator, it is deem that certifications from the respective presidents of Tricycle Drivers/Owners Associations be secured. No franchise will be granted without the afore-cited required certification;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of this body to grant said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Victor B. Javellana, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved to make as a requirement the certification from the respective presidents of Tricycle Drivers/Owners Association in the City before the issuance of Franchise and Mayor's Permit to new applicants and/or for renewal of existing franchise.

RESOLVES FURTHER, that copies of this Resolution be furnished the City Mayor and Treasurer's Office.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary (CGDH-I)